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North Stonington Solar Field       North Stonington, Connecticut
Terracon Project No. J2185196
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SAMPLING WATER LEVEL FIELD TESTS

GENERAL NOTES
DESCRIPTION OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Water levels indicated on the soil boring logs are
the levels measured in the borehole at the times
indicated. Groundwater level variations will occur
over time. In low permeability soils, accurate
determination of groundwater levels is not
possible with short term water level
observations.

Water Initially
Encountered

Water Level After a
Specified Period of Time

Water Level After
a Specified Period of Time

Cave In
Encountered

Exploration point locations as shown on the Exploration Plan and as noted on the soil boring logs in the form of Latitude
and Longitude are approximate. See Exploration and Testing Procedures in the report for the methods used to locate the
exploration points for this project. Surface elevation data annotated with +/- indicates that no actual topographical survey
was conducted to confirm the surface elevation. Instead, the surface elevation was approximately determined from
topographic maps of the area.

LOCATION AND ELEVATION NOTES

Soil classification as noted on the soil boring logs is based Unified Soil Classification System. Where sufficient laboratory
data exist to classify the soils consistent with ASTM D2487 "Classification of Soils for Engineering Purposes" this
procedure is used. ASTM D2488 "Description and Identification of Soils (Visual-Manual Procedure)" is also used to
classify the soils, particularly where insufficient laboratory data exist to classify the soils in accordance with ASTM D2487.
In addition to USCS classification, coarse grained soils are classified on the basis of their in-place relative density, and
fine-grained soils are classified on the basis of their consistency. See "Strength Terms" table below for details. The ASTM
standards noted above are for reference to methodology in general. In some cases, variations to methods are applied as a
result of local practice or professional judgment.

DESCRIPTIVE SOIL CLASSIFICATION

The soil boring logs contained within this document are intended for application to the project as described in this
document. Use of these soil boring logs for any other purpose may not be appropriate.

RELEVANCE OF SOIL BORING LOG

STRENGTH TERMS

Standard Penetration or
N-Value

Blows/Ft.

Descriptive Term
(Density)

Hard

15 - 30Very Stiff> 50Very Dense

8 - 15Stiff30 - 50Dense

4 - 8Medium Stiff10 - 29Medium Dense

2 - 4Soft4 - 9Loose
0 - 1Very Soft0 - 3Very Loose

(50% or more passing the No. 200 sieve.)
Consistency determined by laboratory shear strength testing, field visual-manual

procedures or standard penetration resistance

> 30

Descriptive Term
(Consistency)

Standard Penetration or
N-Value

Blows/Ft.

(More than 50% retained on No. 200 sieve.)
Density determined by Standard Penetration Resistance

CONSISTENCY OF FINE-GRAINED SOILSRELATIVE DENSITY OF COARSE-GRAINED SOILS









3-4-50
N=54

14-50/4"

10

6

FOREST MAT
SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders, brown, medium
dense to very dense, (GLACIAL TILL)

Auger Refusal on Probable Boulder at 6.5 Feet

0.5

6.5

177.5

171.5

Hammer Type:  AutomaticStratification lines are approximate. In-situ, the transition may be gradual.
Samples obtained using a 2" O.D. split spoon sampler
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Page 1 of 1

Advancement Method:
4 1/4-inch inside diameter continuous flight hollow stem
augers

Abandonment Method:
Boring backfilled with soil cuttings upon completion.

Notes:

Project No.: J2185196

Drill Rig: Diedrich D-50

BORING LOG NO. B-4
Silicon Ranch CorporationCLIENT:
Nashville, Tennessee

Driller: S. Marino

Boring Completed: 05-29-2019

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a
description of field and laboratory procedures
used and additional data (If any).

                    428 Providence-New London Turnpike
                    North Stonington, Connecticut
SITE:

Boring Started: 05-29-2019

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT

No free water observed
WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS
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FOREST MAT
SILTY SAND (SM), trace gravel, with roots, brown, medium dense, (SUBSOIL)

SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders, brown, very
dense, (GLACIAL TILL)

Boring Terminated at 20.5 Feet

0.2

2.0

20.5

169

167

148.5

8-9-5-6
N=14

8-17-35-37
N=52

19-26-30-31
N=56

48-50/4"

32-47-48-50/4"
N=95

50/4"

50/4"

2

12

20

4

14

2

0

Hammer Type:  AutomaticStratification lines are approximate. In-situ, the transition may be gradual.
Samples obtained using a 2" O.D. split spoon sampler
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Surface Elev.: 169 (Ft.)

Page 1 of 1

Advancement Method:
4 1/4-inch inside diameter continuous flight hollow stem
augers

Abandonment Method:
Boring backfilled with soil cuttings upon completion.

Notes:

Project No.: J2185196

Drill Rig: Diedrich D-50

BORING LOG NO. B-5
Silicon Ranch CorporationCLIENT:
Nashville, Tennessee

Driller: S. Marino

Boring Completed: 05-29-2019

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a
description of field and laboratory procedures
used and additional data (If any).

                    428 Providence-New London Turnpike
                    North Stonington, Connecticut
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Boring Started: 05-29-2019

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT

While drilling
WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS
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15-48-46-50/2"
N=948

18

7

FOREST MAT
SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders, brown, very
dense, (GLACIAL TILL)

Note: Cored through boulders from 3 to 13 feet.

Boring Terminated at 13 Feet

0.3

13.0

139.5

127

Hammer Type:  AutomaticStratification lines are approximate. In-situ, the transition may be gradual.
Samples obtained using a 2" O.D. split spoon sampler
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Surface Elev.: 140 (Ft.)

Page 1 of 1

Advancement Method:
4 1/4-inch inside diameter continuous flight hollow stem
augers to 3 feet then NQ2-sized core barrel to 13 feet.

Abandonment Method:
Boring backfilled with soil cuttings upon completion.

Notes:

Project No.: J2185196

Drill Rig: Diedrich D-50

BORING LOG NO. B-6
Silicon Ranch CorporationCLIENT:
Nashville, Tennessee

Driller: S. Marino

Boring Completed: 05-30-2019

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a
description of field and laboratory procedures
used and additional data (If any).

                    428 Providence-New London Turnpike
                    North Stonington, Connecticut
SITE:

Boring Started: 05-29-2019

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT

No free water observed
WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS
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4-24-28-50/1"
N=52

29-50/4"

50/5"

Core Rate
(min./ft):
2-1-2-2-3

RQD = 65%

16

6

2

39

60

FOREST MAT
SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders, brown, very
dense, (GLACIAL TILL)

Note: Cored through boulders from 7 to 13 feet.

GRANITIC GNEISS, brown to gray, close fracture spacing, slightly weathered,
medium strong to strong, fair RQD

Boring Terminated at 17 Feet

0.5

13.0

17.0

94.5

82

78

Hammer Type:  AutomaticStratification lines are approximate. In-situ, the transition may be gradual.
Samples obtained using a 2" O.D. split spoon sampler
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Surface Elev.: 95 (Ft.)

Page 1 of 1

Advancement Method:
4 1/4-inch inside diameter continuous flight hollow stem
augers to 7 feet then NQ2-sized core barrel to 17 feet.

Abandonment Method:
Boring backfilled with soil cuttings upon completion.

Notes:

Project No.: J2185196

Drill Rig: Diedrich D-50

BORING LOG NO. B-7
Silicon Ranch CorporationCLIENT:
Nashville, Tennessee

Driller: S. Marino

Boring Completed: 05-30-2019

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a
description of field and laboratory procedures
used and additional data (If any).

                    428 Providence-New London Turnpike
                    North Stonington, Connecticut
SITE:

Boring Started: 05-30-2019

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT

No free water observed
WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS
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6.7

FOREST MAT

SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, with roots, brown to orange, (SUBSOIL)

SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders, brown,
estimated to be medium dense to dense, (GLACIAL TILL)

Test Pit Terminated at 10 Feet

1.0

3.5

10.0

123

120.5

114

Test Pit Dimensions: 2' W  x 9' L x 10' D

Stratification lines are approximate. In-situ, the transition may be gradual.
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Page 1 of 1

Advancement Method:
Track-mount excavator with 14-foot reach and 1 cubic yard
bucket capacity

Abandonment Method:
Test pit backfilled with soil cuttings

Notes:

Project No.: J2185196

Excavator: CAT 320

 TEST PIT LOG NO. TP-1
Silicon Ranch CorporationCLIENT:
Nashville, Tennessee

Operator:

Test Pit Completed: 05-22-2019

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a
description of field and laboratory procedures
used and additional data (If any).

                    428 Providence-New London Turnpike
                    North Stonington, Connecticut
SITE:

Test Pit Started: 05-22-2019

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT

No free water observed
WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS
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FOREST MAT

SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, trace roots, brown to orange, (SUBSOIL)

SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders, brown,
estimated to be medium dense to dense, (GLACIAL TILL)

Bucket Refusal on Probable Bedrock at 8 Feet

1.0

3.0

8.0

159

157

152

Test Pit Dimensions: 2' W x 9' L x 8' D

7.8

Stratification lines are approximate. In-situ, the transition may be gradual.
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Page 1 of 1

Advancement Method:
Track-mount excavator with 14-foot reach and 1 cubic yard
bucket capacity

Abandonment Method:
Test pit backfilled with soil cuttings

Notes:

Project No.: J2185196

Excavator: CAT 320

 TEST PIT LOG NO. TP-2
Silicon Ranch CorporationCLIENT:
Nashville, Tennessee

Operator:

Test Pit Completed: 05-22-2019

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a
description of field and laboratory procedures
used and additional data (If any).

                    428 Providence-New London Turnpike
                    North Stonington, Connecticut
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SITE:

Test Pit Started: 05-22-2019

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT

No free water observed
WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS
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FOREST MAT
SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, trace roots, brown to orange, (SUBSOIL)

POORLY GRADED SAND WITH SILT (SP-SM), with gravel, occasional cobbles,
brown, estimated to be medium dense to dense, (GLACIAL TILL)

Bucket Refusal on Probable Bedrock at 4 Feet

0.3

1.5

4.0

99.5

98.5

96

Test Pit Dimensions: 2' W x 9' L x 4' D

Stratification lines are approximate. In-situ, the transition may be gradual.
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Page 1 of 1

Advancement Method:
Track-mount excavator with 14-foot reach and 1 cubic yard
bucket capacity

Abandonment Method:
Test pit backfilled with soil cuttings

Notes:

Project No.: J2185196

Excavator: CAT 320

 TEST PIT LOG NO. TP-3
Silicon Ranch CorporationCLIENT:
Nashville, Tennessee

Operator:

Test Pit Completed: 05-22-2019

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a
description of field and laboratory procedures
used and additional data (If any).

                    428 Providence-New London Turnpike
                    North Stonington, Connecticut
SITE:

Test Pit Started: 05-22-2019

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT

No free water observed
WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS
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FOREST MAT
SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, trace roots, brown to orange, (SUBSOIL)
SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, occasional cobbles, brown, estimated to be
medium dense to dense, (GLACIAL TILL)

Bucket Refusal on Probable Bedrock at 3 Feet

0.5

1.2

3.0

80.5

80

78

Test Pit Dimensions: 2' W x 9' L x 3' D

Stratification lines are approximate. In-situ, the transition may be gradual.
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Surface Elev.: 81 (Ft.)
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Abandonment Method:
Test pit backfilled with soil cuttings

Notes:

Project No.: J2185196

Excavator: CAT 320

 TEST PIT LOG NO. TP-4
Silicon Ranch CorporationCLIENT:
Nashville, Tennessee

Operator:

Test Pit Completed: 05-22-2019

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a
description of field and laboratory procedures
used and additional data (If any).

                    428 Providence-New London Turnpike
                    North Stonington, Connecticut
SITE:

Test Pit Started: 05-22-2019

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT

No free water observed
WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS

Advancement Method:
Track-mount excavator with 14-foot reach and 1 cubic yard
bucket capacity
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FOREST MAT
SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM), trace roots, brown to orange, (SUBSOIL)

SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders, brown,
estimated to be medium dense to dense, (GLACIAL TILL)

Bucket Refusal on Probable Bedrock at 7.5 Feet

0.3

1.5

7.5

77.5

76.5

70.5

Test Pit Dimensions: 7' W x 15' L x 7.5' D

Stratification lines are approximate. In-situ, the transition may be gradual.

TH
IS

 B
O

R
IN

G
 L

O
G

 IS
 N

O
T 

V
A

LI
D

 IF
 S

E
P

A
R

A
TE

D
 F

R
O

M
 O

R
IG

IN
A

L 
R

E
P

O
R

T.
 G

E
O

 S
M

A
R

T 
LO

G
-N

O
 W

E
LL

  J
21

85
19

6_
20

 M
W

 N
O

R
TH

 S
TO

N
IN

G
TO

N
 S

O
LA

R
.G

P
J 

 T
E

R
R

A
C

O
N

_D
A

TA
TE

M
P

LA
TE

.G
D

T 
 1

2/
7/

20

W
A

TE
R

 L
E

V
E

L
O

B
S

E
R

V
A

TI
O

N
S

D
E

P
TH

 (F
t.)

5

FI
E

LD
 T

E
S

T
R

E
S

U
LT

S

R
E

C
O

V
E

R
Y

 (I
n.

)

W
A

TE
R

C
O

N
TE

N
T 

(%
)LOCATION See Exploration Plan

Latitude: 41.4299° Longitude: -71.8232°

G
R

A
P

H
IC

 L
O

G

M
O

D
E

L 
LA

Y
E

R

DEPTH ELEVATION (Ft.)

Notes:

Project No.: J2185196

Excavator: CAT 320

 TEST PIT LOG NO. TP-5
Silicon Ranch CorporationCLIENT:
Nashville, Tennessee

Operator:

Test Pit Completed: 06-19-2019

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a
description of field and laboratory procedures
used and additional data (If any).

                    428 Providence-New London Turnpike
                    North Stonington, Connecticut
SITE:

Test Pit Started: 06-19-2019

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT

While test pitting
WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS

Surface Elev.: 78 (Ft.)

Page 1 of 1

Advancement Method:
Track-mount excavator with 14-foot reach and 1 cubic yard
bucket capacity

Abandonment Method:
Test pit backfilled with soil cuttings
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FOREST MAT
SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM), trace roots, brown to orange, (SUBSOIL)

SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders, brown,
estimated to be medium dense to dense, (GLACIAL TILL)

Bucket Refusal on Probable Bedrock at 8.5 Feet

0.3

1.5

8.5

87

85.5

78.5

Test Pit Dimensions: 7' W x 15' L x 8.5' D

Stratification lines are approximate. In-situ, the transition may be gradual.
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Surface Elev.: 87 (Ft.)

Page 1 of 1

Advancement Method:
Track-mount excavator with 14-foot reach and 1 cubic yard
bucket capacity

Abandonment Method:
Test pit backfilled with soil cuttings

Notes:

Project No.: J2185196

Excavator: CAT 320

 TEST PIT LOG NO. TP-6
Silicon Ranch CorporationCLIENT:
Nashville, Tennessee

Operator:

Test Pit Completed: 06-20-2019

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a
description of field and laboratory procedures
used and additional data (If any).

                    428 Providence-New London Turnpike
                    North Stonington, Connecticut
SITE:

Test Pit Started: 06-20-2019

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT

At completion of test pitting
WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS
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Test Pit Dimensions: 8' W x 14' L x 11' D

FOREST MAT
SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, trace roots, brown to orange, (SUBSOIL)

SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders, brown,
estimated to be medium dense to dense, (GLACIAL TILL)

Test Pit Terminated at 11 Feet

0.3

3.5

11.0

121

117.5

110

Stratification lines are approximate. In-situ, the transition may be gradual.
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 TEST PIT LOG NO. TP-7
Silicon Ranch CorporationCLIENT:
Nashville, Tennessee

Operator:

Test Pit Completed: 06-21-2019

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a
description of field and laboratory procedures
used and additional data (If any).

                    428 Providence-New London Turnpike
                    North Stonington, Connecticut
SITE:

Test Pit Started: 06-21-2019

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT

No free water observed
WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS
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DEPTH ELEVATION (Ft.)

Surface Elev.: 121 (Ft.)

Page 1 of 1

Advancement Method:
Track-mount excavator with 14-foot reach and 1 cubic yard
bucket capacity

Abandonment Method:
Test pit backfilled with soil cuttings

Notes:

Project No.: J2185196

Excavator: CAT 320
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FOREST MAT
SILTY SAND (SM), trace gravel, trace roots, brown to orange, (SUBSOIL)

SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders, brown,
estimated to be medium dense to dense, (GLACIAL TILL)

Bucket Refusal on Probable Bedrock at 8.5 Feet

0.5

3.0

8.5

127.5

125

119.5

Test Pit Dimensions: 8' W x 13' L x 8.5' D

Stratification lines are approximate. In-situ, the transition may be gradual.
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Surface Elev.: 128 (Ft.)

Page 1 of 1

Advancement Method:
Track-mount excavator with 14-foot reach and 1 cubic yard
bucket capacity

Abandonment Method:
Test pit backfilled with soil cuttings

Notes:

Project No.: J2185196

Excavator: CAT 320

 TEST PIT LOG NO. TP-8
Silicon Ranch CorporationCLIENT:
Nashville, Tennessee

Operator:

Test Pit Completed: 06-21-2019

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a
description of field and laboratory procedures
used and additional data (If any).

                    428 Providence-New London Turnpike
                    North Stonington, Connecticut
SITE:

Test Pit Started: 06-21-2019

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT

No free water observed
WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS
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FOREST MAT
SILTY SAND (SM), trace roots, trace gravel, brown to orange, (SUBSOIL)

SILTY SAND (SM), with gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders, brown,
estimated to be medium dense to dense, (GLACIAL TILL)

Test Pit Terminated at 10.5 Feet

0.3

3.0

10.5

-0.5

-3

-10.5

Test Pit Dimensions: 9' W x 14' L x 10.5' D

Stratification lines are approximate. In-situ, the transition may be gradual.
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Surface Elev.: 0 (Ft.)

Page 1 of 1

Advancement Method:
Track-mount excavator with 14-foot reach and 1 cubic yard
bucket capacity

Abandonment Method:
Test pit backfilled with soil cuttings

Notes:

Project No.: J2185196

Excavator: CAT 320

 TEST PIT LOG NO. TP-9
Silicon Ranch CorporationCLIENT:
Nashville, Tennessee

Operator:

Test Pit Completed: 06-21-2019

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a
description of field and laboratory procedures
used and additional data (If any).

                    428 Providence-New London Turnpike
                    North Stonington, Connecticut
SITE:

Test Pit Started: 06-21-2019

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT

No free water observed
WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS
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PROJECT NUMBER:  J2185196

SITE:  428 Providence-New London Turnpike
           North Stonington, Connecticut

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

CLIENT:  Silicon Ranch Corporation
                Nashville, Tennessee

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT
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USCS Classification WC (%) LL
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MOISTURE-DENSITY RELATIONSHIP
ASTM D698/D1557

PROJECT NUMBER:  J2185196

SITE:  428 Providence-New London Turnpike
           North Stonington, Connecticut

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

CLIENT:  Silicon Ranch Corporation
                Nashville, Tennessee

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT
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135.6

Percent Fines

Silty Sand with gravel

TP-1 @ 2 - 5 feet

Remarks:

Source of Material

Description of Material

ASTM D1557 Method C

PCF130.8

Fraction > 19mm size

Uncorrected Optimum Water Content %

%5.4Corrected Optimum Water Content

Corrected Maximum Dry Density

Test Method

TEST RESULTS

Uncorrected Maximum Dry Density
PCF

ATTERBERG LIMITS

17.5 %
20.3 %

6.7
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MOISTURE-DENSITY RELATIONSHIP
ASTM D698/D1557

PROJECT NUMBER:  J2185196

SITE:  428 Providence-New London Turnpike
           North Stonington, Connecticut

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

CLIENT:  Silicon Ranch Corporation
                Nashville, Tennessee

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT
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Silty Sand with gravel

TP-2 @ 3 - 5 feet

Remarks:

Source of Material

Description of Material

ASTM D1557 Method C

PCF127.7

Fraction > 19mm size

Uncorrected Optimum Water Content %

%7.2Corrected Optimum Water Content

Corrected Maximum Dry Density

Test Method

TEST RESULTS

Uncorrected Maximum Dry Density
PCF

ATTERBERG LIMITS

12.7 %
23.1 %

9.2
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MOISTURE-DENSITY RELATIONSHIP
ASTM D698/D1557

PROJECT NUMBER:  J2185196

SITE:  428 Providence-New London Turnpike
           North Stonington, Connecticut

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

CLIENT:  Silicon Ranch Corporation
                Nashville, Tennessee

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT
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Percent Fines

Well-graded Sand with Gravel

TP-3 @ 2 - 4 feet

Remarks:

Source of Material

Description of Material

ASTM D1557 Method C

PCF126.9

Fraction > 19mm size

Uncorrected Optimum Water Content %

%7.1Corrected Optimum Water Content

Corrected Maximum Dry Density

Test Method

TEST RESULTS

Uncorrected Maximum Dry Density
PCF

ATTERBERG LIMITS

10.1 %
25.7 %

9.4
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MOISTURE-DENSITY RELATIONSHIP
ASTM D698/D1557

PROJECT NUMBER:  J2185196

SITE:  428 Providence-New London Turnpike
           North Stonington, Connecticut

PROJECT:  North Stonington Solar Field

CLIENT:  Silicon Ranch Corporation
                Nashville, Tennessee

201 Hammer Mill Rd
Rocky Hill, CT
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129.0

Percent Fines

Silty Sand with gravel

TP-4 @ 2 - 3 feet

Remarks:

Source of Material

Description of Material

ASTM D1557 Method C

PCF125.3

Fraction > 19mm size

Uncorrected Optimum Water Content %

%8.2Corrected Optimum Water Content

Corrected Maximum Dry Density

Test Method

TEST RESULTS

Uncorrected Maximum Dry Density
PCF

ATTERBERG LIMITS

13.6 %
12.7 %

9.3



Project Number:

Service Date: 

Report Date:

Task:

Client

Date Received:

 

TP-1 TP-2 TP-3 TP-4

2.0-5.0 3.0-5.0 2.0-4.0 2.0-3.0

6.45 6.08 6.57 6.90

22 28 30 20

40 25 25 27

23280 44620 44620 29100

Analyzed By: 

CHEMICAL LABORATORY TEST REPORT

Trisha Campo

pH Analysis, ASTM G 51

Water Soluble Sulfate (SO4), ASTM C 1580 

(mg/kg) 

Chlorides, ASTM D 512, (mg/kg)

Resistivity, ASTM G 57, (ohm-cm) 

 

 

 

Silicon Ranch Corp 20 MW North Stonington Solar Field 

06/11/19

750 Pilot Road, Suite F

Las Vegas, Nevada  89119

(702) 597-9393

Project

Nashville, TN

 

Lab No.: 19-0621

Sample Number

Sample Location 

Sample Depth (ft.) 

The tests were performed in general accordance with applicable ASTM, AASHTO, or DOT test methods.  This report is exclusively for the use of the client 

indicated above and shall not be reproduced except in full without the written consent of our company.  Test results transmitted herein are only applicable to 

the actual samples tested at the location(s) referenced and are not necessarily indicative of the properties of other apparently similar or identical materials.

J2185196

Terracon (J2)Sample Submitted By: 6/5/2019

Results of Resistivity Analysis

 

 

Chemist

06/06/19





Prepared For:

Soil Test Report

203.610.9061

Sample Information:

Area Sampled:  

Sample Name: TP - 2
Lab Number: 5255

Received: 6/5/2019
Reported: 6/12/2019

Results

Brian Opp

Terracon Consultants Inc

201 Hammer Mill Rd

Rocky Hill, CT  06067

brian.opp@terracon.com

Order Number: 8171

  

                                                                                    Below Optimum                        Optimum        Above Optimum         Excessive*

Nutrients Extracted From Your Soil (Modified Morgan)   

Calcium

Magnesium

Potassium

Phosphorus

190 lbs/acre

126 lbs/acre

97 lbs/acre

2 lbs/acre

* Excessive only defined for Phosphorus (>40 lbs/acre)

3.5Soil pH (1:1, H2O)

21.7Est. Cation Exch. Capacity 

(cmole+/100g)

4.9Buffered pH (Mod. Mehlich)

Element ppm Soil Range in CT

0.1Boron (B) 0.1 - 2.0

0.1Copper (Cu) 0.3 - 0.8

20.8Iron (Fe) 1.0 - 40.0

3.4Manganese (Mn) 3.0 - 20.0

1.1Zinc (Zn) 0.1 - 70.0

16.3Sulfur (S) 10 - 100

140.6Aluminum (Al) 10 - 300

Est. Total Lead (Pb) low

Base Saturation % Suggested

1Potassium 2.0 - 7.0

2Magnesium 10 - 30

2Calcium 40 - 50

Limestone & Fertilizer Recommendations for Groundcovers

  Limestone  (Target pH of 6.3)

30 lbs / 100 sq ft

1 of  6UConn Soil Nutrient Analysis Laboratory Lab Number: 5255



LIMESTONE:

Apply ground limestone as recommended to raise the soil pH. For new plantings, work the entire amount into the top 6 to 8 inches of 

soil before planting. For established beds, gently scratch in limestone into soil around plants. If more than 10 lbs of limestone per 100 

sq. ft. is recommended, put one-half down now and the other half in a month or more.

FERTILIZER:

Soil test values for both PHOSPHORUS and POTASSIUM are BELOW OPTIMUM. 

Apply 2 pounds (4 cups) of 5-10-10 or the equivalent from other sources per 100 square feet. See the SUGGESTED FERTILIZER 

PRACTICES TREES, SHRUBS, VINES AND GROUNDCOVERS fact sheet  for instructions on how and when to add fertilizer.

If you have questions about this report or fertilizer recommendations, contact the UConn Soil Nutrient Analysis Lab at (860) 486-

4274 or email soiltest@uconn.edu. 

If you have questions about any other plant, pest or disease problems, contact the UConn HOME and GARDEN EDUCATION 

CENTER, Dept. of Plant Science and Landscape Architecture. Phone: (877) 486-6271;  email:ladybug@uconn.edu;  

website:www.ladybug.uconn.edu.

Comments:

References (Crop Related):

Soil Test Interpretation and Recommendations http://www.soiltest.uconn.edu/documents/interpretationofsoiltestresults6-2016.pdf

Suggested Fertilizer Practices for Trees, Shrubs, 

Groundcovers & Vines

http://www.soiltest.uconn.edu/documents/SuggFertPracttreesshrubsvinesgroundcovers5-20
16.pdf

Fertilizer Conversions & Garden Measurements http://www.soiltest.uconn.edu/documents/fertilizerandgardenmeasurements2-5-15.pdf

2 of  6UConn Soil Nutrient Analysis Laboratory Lab Number: 5255



Prepared For:

Soil Test Report

203.610.9061

Sample Information:

Area Sampled:  

Sample Name: B - 5
Lab Number: 5256

Received: 6/5/2019
Reported: 6/12/2019

Results

Brian Opp

Terracon Consultants Inc

201 Hammer Mill Rd

Rocky Hill, CT  06067

brian.opp@terracon.com

Order Number: 8171

  

                                                                                    Below Optimum                        Optimum        Above Optimum         Excessive*

Nutrients Extracted From Your Soil (Modified Morgan)   

Calcium

Magnesium

Potassium

Phosphorus

266 lbs/acre

148 lbs/acre

145 lbs/acre

3 lbs/acre

* Excessive only defined for Phosphorus (>40 lbs/acre)

4.6Soil pH (1:1, H2O)

22.7Est. Cation Exch. Capacity 

(cmole+/100g)

4.9Buffered pH (Mod. Mehlich)

Element ppm Soil Range in CT

0.3Boron (B) 0.1 - 2.0

0.1Copper (Cu) 0.3 - 0.8

15.8Iron (Fe) 1.0 - 40.0

7.2Manganese (Mn) 3.0 - 20.0

2.2Zinc (Zn) 0.1 - 70.0

11.6Sulfur (S) 10 - 100

63.8Aluminum (Al) 10 - 300

Est. Total Lead (Pb) low

Base Saturation % Suggested

1Potassium 2.0 - 7.0

3Magnesium 10 - 30

3Calcium 40 - 50

Limestone & Fertilizer Recommendations for Groundcovers

  Limestone  (Target pH of 6.3)

30 lbs / 100 sq ft

3 of  6UConn Soil Nutrient Analysis Laboratory Lab Number: 5256



LIMESTONE:

Apply ground limestone as recommended to raise the soil pH. For new plantings, work the entire amount into the top 6 to 8 inches of 

soil before planting. For established beds, gently scratch in limestone into soil around plants. If more than 10 lbs of limestone per 100 

sq. ft. is recommended, put one-half down now and the other half in a month or more.

FERTILIZER:

Soil test values for both PHOSPHORUS and POTASSIUM are BELOW OPTIMUM. 

Apply 2 pounds (4 cups) of 5-10-10 or the equivalent from other sources per 100 square feet. See the SUGGESTED FERTILIZER 

PRACTICES TREES, SHRUBS, VINES AND GROUNDCOVERS fact sheet  for instructions on how and when to add fertilizer.

If you have questions about this report or fertilizer recommendations, contact the UConn Soil Nutrient Analysis Lab at (860) 486-

4274 or email soiltest@uconn.edu. 

If you have questions about any other plant, pest or disease problems, contact the UConn HOME and GARDEN EDUCATION 

CENTER, Dept. of Plant Science and Landscape Architecture. Phone: (877) 486-6271;  email:ladybug@uconn.edu;  

website:www.ladybug.uconn.edu.

Comments:

References (Crop Related):

Soil Test Interpretation and Recommendations http://www.soiltest.uconn.edu/documents/interpretationofsoiltestresults6-2016.pdf

Suggested Fertilizer Practices for Trees, Shrubs, 

Groundcovers & Vines

http://www.soiltest.uconn.edu/documents/SuggFertPracttreesshrubsvinesgroundcovers5-20
16.pdf

Fertilizer Conversions & Garden Measurements http://www.soiltest.uconn.edu/documents/fertilizerandgardenmeasurements2-5-15.pdf

4 of  6UConn Soil Nutrient Analysis Laboratory Lab Number: 5256



Prepared For:

Soil Test Report

203.610.9061

Sample Information:

Area Sampled:  

Sample Name: TP - 3
Lab Number: 5257

Received: 6/5/2019
Reported: 6/12/2019

Results

Brian Opp

Terracon Consultants Inc

201 Hammer Mill Rd

Rocky Hill, CT  06067

brian.opp@terracon.com

Order Number: 8171

  

                                                                                    Below Optimum                        Optimum        Above Optimum         Excessive*

Nutrients Extracted From Your Soil (Modified Morgan)   

Calcium

Magnesium

Potassium

Phosphorus

183 lbs/acre

58 lbs/acre

56 lbs/acre

5 lbs/acre

* Excessive only defined for Phosphorus (>40 lbs/acre)

5.0Soil pH (1:1, H2O)

9.0Est. Cation Exch. Capacity 

(cmole+/100g)

5.9Buffered pH (Mod. Mehlich)

Element ppm Soil Range in CT

0.1Boron (B) 0.1 - 2.0

0.2Copper (Cu) 0.3 - 0.8

7.5Iron (Fe) 1.0 - 40.0

3.0Manganese (Mn) 3.0 - 20.0

1.0Zinc (Zn) 0.1 - 70.0

8.1Sulfur (S) 10 - 100

150.9Aluminum (Al) 10 - 300

Est. Total Lead (Pb) low

Base Saturation % Suggested

1Potassium 2.0 - 7.0

3Magnesium 10 - 30

5Calcium 40 - 50

Limestone & Fertilizer Recommendations for Groundcovers

  Limestone  (Target pH of 6.3)

15 lbs / 100 sq ft

5 of  6UConn Soil Nutrient Analysis Laboratory Lab Number: 5257



LIMESTONE:

Apply ground limestone as recommended to raise the soil pH. For new plantings, work the entire amount into the top 6 to 8 inches of 

soil before planting. For established beds, gently scratch in limestone into soil around plants. If more than 10 lbs of limestone per 100 

sq. ft. is recommended, put one-half down now and the other half in a month or more.

FERTILIZER:

Soil test values for both PHOSPHORUS and POTASSIUM are BELOW OPTIMUM. 

Apply 2 pounds (4 cups) of 5-10-10 or the equivalent from other sources per 100 square feet. See the SUGGESTED FERTILIZER 

PRACTICES TREES, SHRUBS, VINES AND GROUNDCOVERS fact sheet  for instructions on how and when to add fertilizer.

If you have questions about this report or fertilizer recommendations, contact the UConn Soil Nutrient Analysis Lab at (860) 486-

4274 or email soiltest@uconn.edu. 

If you have questions about any other plant, pest or disease problems, contact the UConn HOME and GARDEN EDUCATION 

CENTER, Dept. of Plant Science and Landscape Architecture. Phone: (877) 486-6271;  email:ladybug@uconn.edu;  

website:www.ladybug.uconn.edu.

Comments:

References (Crop Related):

Soil Test Interpretation and Recommendations http://www.soiltest.uconn.edu/documents/interpretationofsoiltestresults6-2016.pdf

Suggested Fertilizer Practices for Trees, Shrubs, 

Groundcovers & Vines

http://www.soiltest.uconn.edu/documents/SuggFertPracttreesshrubsvinesgroundcovers5-20
16.pdf

Fertilizer Conversions & Garden Measurements http://www.soiltest.uconn.edu/documents/fertilizerandgardenmeasurements2-5-15.pdf

6 of  6UConn Soil Nutrient Analysis Laboratory Lab Number: 5257



FIELD ELECTRICAL RESISTIVITY TEST DATA
North Stonington Solar Facility ■ North Stonington, Connecticut
December 11, 2020 ■ Terracon Project No. J2185196

Array Loc.

Instrument Weather

Serial # Ground Cond.
Cal. Check Tested By

Test Date Method

Notes & 
Conflicts

Apparent resistivity ρ  is calculated as : 

Measured 
Resistance R

Apparent 
Resistivity ρ

Measured 
Resistance R

Apparent 
Resistivity ρ

Ω (Ω-cm) Ω (Ω-cm)
2 61 6 15 791.30 332,620 893.10 375,410
5 152 6 15 595.40 578,180 565.80 549,430
8 244 6 15 474.50 732,240 404.70 624,520

12 366 6 15 360.50 831,450 336.00 774,950
15 457 12 30 296.80 858,620 283.60 820,430
25 762 12 30 150.80 723,950 169.00 811,330
40 1219 12 30 84.01 644,130 83.85 642,900
60 1829 12 30 43.19 496,570 35.95 413,330
75 2286 12 30 26.98 387,640 22.37 321,410

#N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

N-S Test E-W Test

TP-1

MiniSting R1/IP, Model 289

S1507299
9/3/2020

May 20, 2019

Temperature, weather

LJ Salyers
Wenner 4-pin (ASTM G57-06 (2012); IEEE 81-2012)

(feet) (centimeters) (inches) (centimeters)
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FIELD ELECTRICAL RESISTIVITY TEST DATA
North Stonington Solar Facility ■ North Stonington, Connecticut
December 11, 2020 ■ Terracon Project No. J2185196

Array Loc.

Instrument Weather

Serial # Ground Cond.
Cal. Check Tested By

Test Date Method

Notes & 
Conflicts

Apparent resistivity ρ  is calculated as : 

Measured 
Resistance R

Apparent 
Resistivity ρ

Measured 
Resistance R

Apparent 
Resistivity ρ

Ω (Ω-cm) Ω (Ω-cm)
2 61 6 15 1,042.00 438,000 1,068.00 448,930
5 152 6 15 360.70 350,270 372.10 361,340
8 244 6 15 156.40 241,350 175.70 271,140

12 366 6 15 72.78 167,860 96.14 221,740
15 457 12 30 53.23 153,990 73.77 213,410
25 762 12 30 26.49 127,170 36.41 174,800
40 1219 12 30 17.92 137,400 16.74 128,350
60 1829 12 30 12.24 140,730 8.63 99,200
75 2286 12 30 7.89 113,390 6.95 99,780

#N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

(feet) (centimeters) (inches) (centimeters)

May 20, 2019 Wenner 4-pin (ASTM G57-06 (2012); IEEE 81-2012)

Electrode Spacing a Electrode Depth b N-S Test E-W Test

B-2

MiniSting R1/IP, Model 289 Temperature, weather

S1507299
9/3/2020 LJ Salyers
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FIELD ELECTRICAL RESISTIVITY TEST DATA
North Stonington Solar Facility ■ North Stonington, Connecticut
December 11, 2020 ■ Terracon Project No. J2185196

Array Loc.

Instrument Weather

Serial # Ground Cond.
Cal. Check Tested By

Test Date Method

Notes & 
Conflicts

Apparent resistivity ρ  is calculated as : 

Measured 
Resistance R

Apparent 
Resistivity ρ

Measured 
Resistance R

Apparent 
Resistivity ρ

Ω (Ω-cm) Ω (Ω-cm)
2 61 6 15 562.40 236,400 613.10 257,710
5 152 6 15 226.20 219,660 227.00 220,430
8 244 6 15 127.50 196,760 161.90 249,840

12 366 6 15 63.58 146,640 86.98 200,610
15 457 12 30 46.85 135,530 52.19 150,980
25 762 12 30 16.03 76,960 17.32 83,150
40 1219 12 30 7.88 60,420 8.91 68,290
60 1829 12 30 5.49 63,170 5.78 66,490
75 2286 12 30 4.48 64,340 5.16 74,150

#N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

(feet) (centimeters) (inches) (centimeters)

May 20, 2019 Wenner 4-pin (ASTM G57-06 (2012); IEEE 81-2012)

Electrode Spacing a Electrode Depth b N-S Test E-W Test

B-5

MiniSting R1/IP, Model 289 Temperature, weather

S1507299
9/3/2020 LJ Salyers
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FIELD ELECTRICAL RESISTIVITY TEST DATA
North Stonington Solar Facility ■ North Stonington, Connecticut
December 11, 2020 ■ Terracon Project No. J2185196

Array Loc.

Instrument Weather

Serial # Ground Cond.
Cal. Check Tested By

Test Date Method

Notes & 
Conflicts

Apparent resistivity ρ  is calculated as : 

Measured 
Resistance R

Apparent 
Resistivity ρ

Measured 
Resistance R

Apparent 
Resistivity ρ

Ω (Ω-cm) Ω (Ω-cm)
2 61 6 15 4,031.00 1,694,400 4,146.00 1,742,740
5 152 6 15 1,881.00 1,826,590 1,216.00 1,180,830
8 244 6 15 904.70 1,396,110 1,135.00 1,751,510

12 366 6 15 517.20 1,192,860 218.70 504,410
15 457 12 30 368.20 1,065,170 177.10 512,340
25 762 12 30 151.40 726,830 88.83 426,450
40 1219 12 30 58.11 445,550 40.03 306,920
60 1829 12 30 36.53 420,000 21.31 245,010
75 2286 12 30 24.95 358,470 15.76 226,430

#N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

(feet) (centimeters) (inches) (centimeters)

May 20, 2019 Wenner 4-pin (ASTM G57-06 (2012); IEEE 81-2012)

Electrode Spacing a Electrode Depth b N-S Test E-W Test

B-7

MiniSting R1/IP, Model 289 Temperature, weather

S1507299
9/3/2020 LJ Salyers
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FIELD ELECTRICAL RESISTIVITY TEST DATA
North Stonington Solar Facility ■ North Stonington, Connecticut
December 11, 2020 ■ Terracon Project No. J2185196

Array Loc.

Instrument Weather

Serial # Ground Cond.
Cal. Check Tested By

Test Date Method

Notes & 
Conflicts

Apparent resistivity ρ  is calculated as : 

Measured 
Resistance R

Apparent 
Resistivity ρ

Measured 
Resistance R

Apparent 
Resistivity ρ

Ω (Ω-cm) Ω (Ω-cm)
2 61 6 15 299.80 126,020 1,976.00 830,600
5 152 6 15 180.70 175,470 459.90 446,600
8 244 6 15 108.40 167,280 220.20 339,810

12 366 6 15 60.22 138,890 143.40 330,740
15 457 12 30 61.86 178,960 115.30 333,550
25 762 12 30 33.92 162,840 67.71 325,060
40 1219 12 30 22.31 171,060 38.74 297,030
60 1829 12 30 14.61 167,980 25.79 296,520
75 2286 12 30 12.25 176,000 20.37 292,670

#N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

(feet) (centimeters) (inches) (centimeters)

May 20, 2019 Wenner 4-pin (ASTM G57-06 (2012); IEEE 81-2012)

Electrode Spacing a Electrode Depth b N-S Test E-W Test

B-9

MiniSting R1/IP, Model 289 Temperature, weather

S1507299
9/3/2020 LJ Salyers
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FIELD ELECTRICAL RESISTIVITY TEST DATA
North Stonington Solar Facility ■ North Stonington, Connecticut
December 11, 2020 ■ Terracon Project No. J2185196

Array Loc.

Instrument Weather

Serial # Ground Cond.
Cal. Check Tested By

Test Date Method

Notes & 
Conflicts

Apparent resistivity ρ  is calculated as : 

Measured 
Resistance R

Apparent 
Resistivity ρ

Measured 
Resistance R

Apparent 
Resistivity ρ

Ω (Ω-cm) Ω (Ω-cm)
2 61 6 15 681.80 286,590 1,069.00 449,350
5 152 6 15 516.50 501,560 484.40 470,390
8 244 6 15 394.50 608,780 401.90 620,200

12 366 6 15 282.90 652,480 253.80 585,360
15 457 12 30 197.50 571,350 198.90 575,400
25 762 12 30 68.43 328,510 89.39 429,140
40 1219 12 30 27.97 214,450 41.71 319,800
60 1829 12 30 17.22 197,980 23.46 269,730
75 2286 12 30 13.55 194,680 17.85 256,460

#N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

(feet) (centimeters) (inches) (centimeters)

May 20, 2019 Wenner 4-pin (ASTM G57-06 (2012); IEEE 81-2012)

Electrode Spacing a Electrode Depth b N-S Test E-W Test

B-10

MiniSting R1/IP, Model 289 Temperature, weather

S1507299
9/3/2020 LJ Salyers
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FIELD ELECTRICAL RESISTIVITY TEST DATA
North Stonington Solar Facility ■ North Stonington, Connecticut
December 11, 2020 ■ Terracon Project No. J2185196

Array Loc.

Instrument Weather

Serial # Ground Cond.
Cal. Check Tested By

Test Date Method

Notes & 
Conflicts

Apparent resistivity ρ  is calculated as : 

Measured 
Resistance R

Apparent 
Resistivity ρ

Measured 
Resistance R

Apparent 
Resistivity ρ

Ω (Ω-cm) Ω (Ω-cm)
2 61 6 15 1,556.00 654,050 1,468.00 617,060
5 152 6 15 772.30 749,960 832.30 808,230
8 244 6 15 546.30 843,040 629.70 971,740

12 366 6 15 406.60 937,780 452.60 1,043,870
15 457 12 30 371.70 1,075,300 380.00 1,099,310
25 762 12 30 233.90 1,122,890 221.50 1,063,360
40 1219 12 30 99.83 765,430 104.00 797,400
60 1829 12 30 46.40 533,480 46.67 536,580
75 2286 12 30 33.39 479,740 31.29 449,570

#N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

(feet) (centimeters) (inches) (centimeters)

May 20, 2019 Wenner 4-pin (ASTM G57-06 (2012); IEEE 81-2012)

Electrode Spacing a Electrode Depth b N-S Test E-W Test

PLT-5

MiniSting R1/IP, Model 289 Temperature, weather

S1507299
9/3/2020 LJ Salyers
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Site Name:

3 0 3 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0.25 0 2.75 0 3 0 0.5 0
4 3.1 4 4.3 1 1.4 4 7.0 4 2.5 1 2.7 3 0.3 4 7.1 1 0.9
5 11.4 5 13.9 2 3.2 5 20.0 5 13.7 2 4.7 4 4.2 5 36.1 2 3.1
6 25.4 6 33.0 3 7.1 6 33.1 6 32.3 3 9.0 5 23.3 6 61.3 3 4.8
7 43.6 7 44.4 4 14.1 7 55.4 7 43.8 4 14.1 6 51.5 6.83 92.9 4 15.4
8 55.2 8 60.8 5 22.9 8 70.7 8 52.8 5 47.2 7 70.1 5 54.9
9 80.1 9 97.4 6 33.9 9 93.7 9 63.5 8 89.1 6 81.4

9.25 146.2 7 46.6 10 82.9 9 107.7 7 108.8
8 67.5 11 102.1 7.33 139.5
9 122.5 12 177.4

Pile ID
Refusal?
Final Embedment, ft
Total Drive Time, sec
Section
Approx. Push Depth, feet
Installation Date
Driving Comments

2.75 0 3 0 0 0 3 -0.5 3 -1.0 0.25 -1.5 2 -2.0 2 -2.5 0 -3.0
3 2.0 4 5.3 1 3.5 4 12.4 4 5.2 1 1.5 3 3.0 3 6.7 1 2.4
4 12.1 4.75 15.1 2 12.1 5 43.8 5 16.5 2 3.2 3.5 13.9 3.17 19.8 2 8.3

3 29.1 6 64.8 6 39.5 3 6.5 3 39.2
4 50.3 7 88.0 7 101.3 4 22.1 3.5 91.6
5 75.0 8 198.2 7.67 212.8 5 41.6
6 115.4 6 58.4

6.75 82.2

Pile ID
Refusal?
Final Embedment, ft
Total Drive Time, sec
Section
Approx. Push Depth, feet
Installation Date
Driving Comments

Installation Data

Attempted to drive pile multiple 
times. Met absolute refusal in 
less than 3'. Per LJ's request, 
removed pile completely. 

At 4'9" the pile became out of 
plumb. 

At 4' the pile became out of 
plumb, slowed down to 15 s/in 
before meeting absolute refusal. 

Pile slowed down to 15 s/in, then 
20 s/in before meeting absolute 
refusal. 

Pile slowed down to 15 s/in 
before meeting absolute refusal. 

Attempted to drive multiple times. Pile 
met absolute refusal at approx 3'6". 
Per LJ's request, removed pile 
completely. 

Attempted to drive pile multiple times. 
Pile met absolute refusal at approx. 3' 
Per LJ's request, removed pile 
completely. 

2.75 3 0 3 3 0.25 2 2

12.05 15.09 115.37 198.16 212.8 82.2 13.87

5/23/2019 5/23/2019 5/23/2019 5/23/2019 5/23/2019 5/23/2019 5/23/2019 5/23/2019 5/23/2019
0

W6x12 W6x12 W6x12 W6x12 W6x12 W6x12 W6x12 W6x12 W6x12
19.82 91.57

4 4.75 6 8 7.67 6.75 3.5 3.17 3.5
X X X X X X X X X

PT-4A PT-4B PT-4C PT-5A PT-5B PT-5C PT-6A PT-6B PT-6C

North Stonington Solar Facility

X
PT-2B PT-2C PT-3A PT-3B

At 5'6" the pile became out of 
plumb during drive. 

Pile twisted at 3'6" during drive. At 5'7" the pile became out of 
plumb during drive. 

At 4' the pile was twisted and 
became out of plumb during drive. 

5/23/2019 5/23/2019 5/23/2019 5/23/2019 5/23/2019

W6x12 W6x12 W6x12 W6x12 W6x12
3 0.25 2.75

X X

139.5
7.33

177.42 47.23 107.66 92.93
12 5 9 6.83

PT-1A

9
80.12 122.49

Installation Data

X X
PT-1B PT-1C PT-2A

93.74
9.25 9 9

146.21

Depth (ft)
Cumulative Drive

Times (sec.)
Depth (ft)

Cumulative Drive
Times (sec.)

Depth (ft)
Cumulative Drive

Times (sec.)
Depth (ft)

W6x12 W6x12

At 5'3" the pile became out of 
plumb. Refusal at 15s/in

Pile twisted at 3' during drive. 

W6x12
3 0 3

5/23/2019 5/23/2019 5/23/2019 5/23/2019
3

W6x12

Cumulative Drive
Times (sec.)

Depth (ft)
Cumulative Drive

Times (sec.)
Depth (ft)

Cumulative Drive
Times (sec.)

Depth (ft)
Cumulative Drive

Times (sec.)
Depth (ft)

Cumulative Drive
Times (sec.)

Depth (ft)
Cumulative Drive

Times (sec.)

Depth (ft)
Cumulative Drive

Times (sec.)
Depth (ft)

Cumulative Drive
Times (sec.)

Depth (ft)
Cumulative Drive

Times (sec.)
Depth (ft)

Cumulative Drive
Times (sec.)

3 0.5

PT-3C

Depth (ft)
Cumulative Drive

Times (sec.)
Depth (ft)

Cumulative Drive
Times (sec.)

Depth (ft)
Cumulative Drive

Times (sec.)
Depth (ft)

Cumulative Drive
Times (sec.)

Depth (ft)
Cumulative Drive

Times (sec.)



Project Information
Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Tension Test Results Davisson Offset Limit Lines

Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut % of Axial Elastic Davisson Offset
Project Number: J2185196 Design Load Deflection Δ (in.) Data (in) Limit (in)

Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2   (PL/AE) (0.15+D/120+(PL/AE))
0% 0 0.000 0.000 0.200

Axial Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.006 0.001 0.201
Number of Gauges: 2 14% 1000 0.012 0.001 0.201

Height of Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.018 0.002 0.202
Load Cell: DEDR2602695 29% 2000 0.022 0.002 0.202

36% 2500 0.027 0.003 0.203
43% 3000 0.047 0.003 0.203

Test Date and Representative 50% 3500 0.055 0.004 0.204
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers 57% 4000 0.055 0.004 0.204

Date Tested: 64% 4500 0.058 0.005 0.205
71% 5000 0.065 0.005 0.205
79% 5500 0.074 0.006 0.206

Pile Information 86% 6000 0.087 0.006 0.207
Pile ID: PLT-1A 93% 6500 0.099 0.007 0.207

Latitude: 41.4355 100% 7000 0.114 0.007 0.208
Longitude: -71.8185 64% 4500 0.100 0.005 0.205
Pile Type: W6x12 43% 3000 0.076 0.003 0.203

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 108 21% 1500 0.052 0.002 0.202
Pile Diameter [in]: 6.03 7% 500 0.041 0.001 0.201
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36 0% 0 0.029 0.000 0.200

Axial Design Load [lbs]: 7000
Pile Area [sq. in]: 3.55

Elastic Modulus [ksi]:
Drive Time [sec]: 80.12

Tension Load Test Result for PLT-1A

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Tension Test Results Davisson Offset Limit Lines

Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut % of Axial Elastic Davisson Offset
Project Number: J2185196 Design Load Deflection Δ (in.) Data (in) Limit (in)

Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2   (PL/AE) (0.15+D/120+(PL/AE))
0% 0 0.000 0.000 0.200

Axial Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.000 0.001 0.201
Number of Gauges: 2 14% 1000 0.000 0.001 0.201

Height of Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.000 0.002 0.202
Load Cell: DEDR2602695 29% 2000 0.000 0.002 0.202

36% 2500 0.000 0.003 0.203
43% 3000 0.000 0.003 0.203

Test Date and Representative 50% 3500 0.000 0.004 0.204
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers 57% 4000 0.000 0.004 0.204

Date Tested: 64% 4500 0.000 0.005 0.205
71% 5000 0.000 0.005 0.205
79% 5500 0.000 0.006 0.206

Pile Information 86% 6000 0.002 0.006 0.207
Pile ID: PLT-2A 93% 6500 0.005 0.007 0.207

Latitude: 41.4340 100% 7000 0.020 0.007 0.208
Longitude: -71.8142 64% 4500 0.018 0.005 0.205
Pile Type: W6x12 43% 3000 0.008 0.003 0.203

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 108 21% 1500 0.003 0.002 0.202
Pile Diameter [in]: 6.03 7% 500 0.001 0.001 0.201
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36 0% 0 0.000 0.000 0.200

Axial Design Load [lbs]: 7000
Pile Area [sq. in]: 3.55

Elastic Modulus [ksi]:
Drive Time [sec]: 93.74

Tension Load Test Result for PLT-2A

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Tension Test Results Davisson Offset Limit Lines

Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut % of Axial Elastic Davisson Offset
Project Number: J2185196 Design Load Deflection Δ (in.) Data (in) Limit (in)

Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2   (PL/AE) (0.15+D/120+(PL/AE))
0% 0 0.000 0.000 0.200

Axial Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.000 0.001 0.201
Number of Gauges: 2 14% 1000 0.000 0.001 0.202

Height of Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.000 0.002 0.202
Load Cell: DEDR2602695 29% 2000 0.000 0.003 0.203

36% 2500 0.000 0.003 0.204
43% 3000 0.000 0.004 0.204

Test Date and Representative 50% 3500 0.000 0.005 0.205
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers 57% 4000 0.000 0.006 0.206

Date Tested: 64% 4500 0.000 0.006 0.207
71% 5000 0.002 0.007 0.207
79% 5500 0.003 0.008 0.208

Pile Information 86% 6000 0.005 0.008 0.209
Pile ID: PLT-2B 93% 6500 0.005 0.009 0.209

Latitude: 41.4340 100% 7000 0.008 0.010 0.210
Longitude: -71.8142 64% 4500 0.006 0.006 0.207
Pile Type: W6x12 43% 3000 0.004 0.004 0.204

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 144 21% 1500 0.002 0.002 0.202
Pile Diameter [in]: 6.03 7% 500 0.000 0.001 0.201
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36 0% 0 0.000 0.000 0.200

Axial Design Load [lbs]: 7000
Pile Area [sq. in]: 3.55

Elastic Modulus [ksi]:
Drive Time [sec]: 177.42

Tension Load Test Result for PLT-2B

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Tension Test Results Davisson Offset Limit Lines

Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut % of Axial Elastic Davisson Offset
Project Number: J2185196 Design Load Deflection Δ (in.) Data (in) Limit (in)

Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2   (PL/AE) (0.15+D/120+(PL/AE))
0% 0 0.000 0.000 0.200

Axial Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.002 0.001 0.201
Number of Gauges: 2 14% 1000 0.002 0.001 0.201

Height of Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.003 0.002 0.202
Load Cell: DEDR2602695 29% 2000 0.004 0.002 0.202

36% 2500 0.006 0.003 0.203
43% 3000 0.007 0.003 0.203

Test Date and Representative 50% 3500 0.010 0.004 0.204
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers 57% 4000 0.014 0.004 0.204

Date Tested: 64% 4500 0.018 0.005 0.205
71% 5000 0.023 0.005 0.205
79% 5500 0.027 0.006 0.206

Pile Information 86% 6000 0.033 0.006 0.207
Pile ID: PLT-3A 93% 6500 0.038 0.007 0.207

Latitude: 41.4343 100% 7000 0.044 0.007 0.208
Longitude: -71.8224 64% 4500 0.041 0.005 0.205
Pile Type: W6x12 43% 3000 0.036 0.003 0.203

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 108 21% 1500 0.033 0.002 0.202
Pile Diameter [in]: 6.03 7% 500 0.030 0.001 0.201
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36 0% 0 0.026 0.000 0.200

Axial Design Load [lbs]: 7000
Pile Area [sq. in]: 3.55

Elastic Modulus [ksi]:
Drive Time [sec]: 107.66

Tension Load Test Result for PLT-3A

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Tension Test Results Davisson Offset Limit Lines

Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut % of Axial Elastic Davisson Offset
Project Number: J2185196 Design Load Deflection Δ (in.) Data (in) Limit (in)

Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2   (PL/AE) (0.15+D/120+(PL/AE))
0% 0 0.000 0.000 0.200

Axial Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.000 0.000 0.201
Number of Gauges: 2 14% 1000 0.000 0.001 0.201

Height of Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.000 0.001 0.201
Load Cell: DEDR2602695 29% 2000 0.000 0.002 0.202

36% 2500 0.000 0.002 0.202
43% 3000 0.000 0.002 0.203

Test Date and Representative 50% 3500 0.000 0.003 0.203
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers 57% 4000 0.000 0.003 0.203

Date Tested: 64% 4500 0.000 0.004 0.204
71% 5000 0.000 0.004 0.204
79% 5500 0.001 0.004 0.205

Pile Information 86% 6000 0.001 0.005 0.205
Pile ID: PLT-3B 93% 6500 0.002 0.005 0.205

Latitude: 41.4343 100% 7000 0.003 0.006 0.206
Longitude: -71.8224 64% 4500 0.000 0.004 0.204
Pile Type: W6x12 43% 3000 0.000 0.002 0.203

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 81.96 21% 1500 0.000 0.001 0.201
Pile Diameter [in]: 6.03 7% 500 0.000 0.000 0.201
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36 0% 0 0.000 0.000 0.200

Axial Design Load [lbs]: 7000
Pile Area [sq. in]: 3.55

Elastic Modulus [ksi]:
Drive Time [sec]: 92.93

Tension Load Test Result for PLT-3B

Comments

5/23/2019

29,000

0.00

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.40

0.50

0

1
,0

0
0

2
,0

0
0

3
,0

0
0

4
,0

0
0

5
,0

0
0

6
,0

0
0

7
,0

0
0

8
,0

0
0

9
,0

0
0

1
0

,0
0

0

D
ef

le
c

ti
o

n
 (

in
c

h
e

s)

Uplift Axial Load (lbs)

Axial Deflection Davisson Offset Limit



Project Information
Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Tension Test Results Davisson Offset Limit Lines

Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut % of Axial Elastic Davisson Offset
Project Number: J2185196 Design Load Deflection Δ (in.) Data (in) Limit (in)

Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2   (PL/AE) (0.15+D/120+(PL/AE))
0% 0 0.000 0.000 0.200

Axial Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.000 0.000 0.200
Number of Gauges: 2 14% 1000 0.003 0.000 0.201

Height of Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.011 0.001 0.201
Load Cell: DEDR2602695 29% 2000 0.027 0.001 0.201

36% 2500 0.049 0.001 0.201
43% 3000 0.070 0.001 0.201

Test Date and Representative 50% 3500 0.110 0.001 0.201
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers 57% 4000 0.138 0.001 0.202

Date Tested: 64% 4500 0.176 0.002 0.202
71% 5000 0.215 0.002 0.202
79% 5500 0.256 0.002 0.202

Pile Information 86% 6000 0.303 0.002 0.202
Pile ID: PLT-4A 93% 6500 0.354 0.002 0.203

Latitude: 41.4317 100% 7000 0.409 0.002 0.203
Longitude: -71.8244 64% 4500 0.360 0.002 0.202
Pile Type: W6x12 43% 3000 0.355 0.001 0.201

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 36 21% 1500 0.349 0.001 0.201
Pile Diameter [in]: 6.03 7% 500 0.330 0.000 0.200
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36 0% 0 0.313 0.000 0.200

Axial Design Load [lbs]: 7000
Pile Area [sq. in]: 3.55

Elastic Modulus [ksi]:
Drive Time [sec]: 12.05

Tension Load Test Result for PLT-4A

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Tension Test Results Davisson Offset Limit Lines

Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut % of Axial Elastic Davisson Offset
Project Number: J2185196 Design Load Deflection Δ (in.) Data (in) Limit (in)

Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2   (PL/AE) (0.15+D/120+(PL/AE))
0% 0 0.000 0.000 0.200

Axial Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.001 0.000 0.201
Number of Gauges: 2 14% 1000 0.001 0.001 0.201

Height of Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.001 0.001 0.202
Load Cell: DEDR2602695 29% 2000 0.001 0.002 0.202

36% 2500 0.003 0.002 0.203
43% 3000 0.004 0.003 0.203

Test Date and Representative 50% 3500 0.005 0.003 0.204
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers 57% 4000 0.007 0.004 0.204

Date Tested: 64% 4500 0.009 0.004 0.204
71% 5000 0.010 0.005 0.205
79% 5500 0.013 0.005 0.205

Pile Information 86% 6000 0.015 0.006 0.206
Pile ID: PLT-5A 93% 6500 0.018 0.006 0.206

Latitude: 41.4333 100% 7000 0.019 0.007 0.207
Longitude: -71.8175 64% 4500 0.016 0.004 0.204
Pile Type: W6x12 43% 3000 0.012 0.003 0.203

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 96 21% 1500 0.007 0.001 0.202
Pile Diameter [in]: 6.03 7% 500 0.005 0.000 0.201
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36 0% 0 0.003 0.000 0.200

Axial Design Load [lbs]: 7000
Pile Area [sq. in]: 3.55

Elastic Modulus [ksi]:
Drive Time [sec]: 198.16

Tension Load Test Result for PLT-5A

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Tension Test Results Davisson Offset Limit Lines

Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut % of Axial Elastic Davisson Offset
Project Number: J2185196 Design Load Deflection Δ (in.) Data (in) Limit (in)

Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2   (PL/AE) (0.15+D/120+(PL/AE))
0% 0 0.000 0.000 0.200

Axial Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.000 0.000 0.201
Number of Gauges: 2 14% 1000 0.001 0.001 0.201

Height of Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.002 0.001 0.202
Load Cell: DEDR2602695 29% 2000 0.002 0.002 0.202

36% 2500 0.002 0.002 0.202
43% 3000 0.002 0.003 0.203

Test Date and Representative 50% 3500 0.002 0.003 0.203
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers 57% 4000 0.002 0.004 0.204

Date Tested: 64% 4500 0.002 0.004 0.204
71% 5000 0.002 0.004 0.205
79% 5500 0.002 0.005 0.205

Pile Information 86% 6000 0.002 0.005 0.206
Pile ID: PLT-5B 93% 6500 0.003 0.006 0.206

Latitude: 41.4333 100% 7000 0.003 0.006 0.206
Longitude: -71.8175 64% 4500 0.002 0.004 0.204
Pile Type: W6x12 43% 3000 0.002 0.003 0.203

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 91.2 21% 1500 0.001 0.001 0.202
Pile Diameter [in]: 6.03 7% 500 0.001 0.000 0.201
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36 0% 0 0.001 0.000 0.200

Axial Design Load [lbs]: 7000
Pile Area [sq. in]: 3.55

Elastic Modulus [ksi]:
Drive Time [sec]: 212.8

Tension Load Test Result for PLT-5B

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
% of 

Design
Lateral 
Load

Deflection Δ (in.)

Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2
Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut 0% 0 0.000
Project Number: J2185196 7% 500 0.317

14% 1000 0.693
21% 1500 0.925

Lateral Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.419
Number of Top Gauges: 0 0% 0 0.192

Number of Bottom Gauges: 2 7% 500 0.497
Height of Top Gauges [in]: 6 14% 1000 0.729

Height of Bottom Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 1.017
Height of Applied Load [in]: 36 29% 2000 1.304

Load Cell: DEDR2602695 14% 1000 0.843
7% 500 0.441
0% 0 0.082

Test Date and Representative
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers

Date Tested:

Pile Information
Pile ID: PLT-1A

Latitude: 41.4355
Longitude: -71.8185
Pile Type: W6x12

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 108
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36

Lateral Design Load [lbs]: 7000
Drive Time [sec]: 80.12

Lateral Load Test Result for PLT-1A

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
% of 

Design
Lateral 
Load

Deflection Δ (in.)

Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2
Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut 0% 0 0.000
Project Number: J2185196 7% 500 0.062

14% 1000 0.156
21% 1500 0.256

Lateral Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.118
Number of Top Gauges: 0 0% 0 0.063

Number of Bottom Gauges: 2 7% 500 0.146
Height of Top Gauges [in]: 6 14% 1000 0.163

Height of Bottom Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.280
Height of Applied Load [in]: 36 29% 2000 0.399

Load Cell: DEDR2602695 36% 2500 0.547
14% 1000 0.272
7% 500 0.141

Test Date and Representative 0% 0 0.050
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers 7% 500 0.190

Date Tested: 14% 1000 0.195
21% 1500 0.286
29% 2000 0.438

Pile Information 36% 2500 0.581
Pile ID: PLT-1B 43% 3000 0.669

Latitude: 41.4355 50% 3500 0.783
Longitude: -71.8185 57% 4000 0.876
Pile Type: W6x12 36% 2500 0.651

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 111 7% 500 0.255
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36 0% 0 0.138

Lateral Design Load [lbs]: 7000 7% 500 0.244
Drive Time [sec]: 146.21 14% 1000 0.344

21% 1500 0.441
29% 2000 0.511
36% 2500 0.580
43% 3000 0.745
50% 3500 0.790
57% 4000 0.882
64% 4500 0.967
71% 5000 1.116
36% 2500 0.729
7% 500 0.266
0% 0 0.121

Lateral Load Test Result for PLT-1B

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
% of 

Design
Lateral 
Load

Deflection Δ (in.)

Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2
Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut 0% 0 0.000
Project Number: J2185196 7% 500 0.096

14% 1000 0.191
21% 1500 0.252

Lateral Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.128
Number of Top Gauges: 0 0% 0 0.054

Number of Bottom Gauges: 2 7% 500 0.167
Height of Top Gauges [in]: 6 14% 1000 0.232

Height of Bottom Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.304
Height of Applied Load [in]: 36 29% 2000 0.393

Load Cell: DEDR2602695 36% 2500 0.493
14% 1000 0.257
7% 500 0.172

Test Date and Representative 0% 0 0.075
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers 7% 500 0.182

Date Tested: 14% 1000 0.274
21% 1500 0.337
29% 2000 0.422

Pile Information 36% 2500 0.501
Pile ID: PLT-2A 43% 3000 0.598

Latitude: 41.4340 50% 3500 0.690
Longitude: -71.8142 57% 4000 0.790
Pile Type: W6x12 36% 2500 0.575

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 108 7% 500 0.216
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36 0% 0 0.097

Lateral Design Load [lbs]: 7000 7% 500 0.213
Drive Time [sec]: 93.74 14% 1000 0.314

21% 1500 0.398
29% 2000 0.484
36% 2500 0.558
43% 3000 0.644
50% 3500 0.725
57% 4000 0.820
64% 4500 0.926
71% 5000 1.032
79% 5500 1.135
36% 2500 0.715
7% 500 0.284
0% 0 0.102

Lateral Load Test Result for PLT-2A

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
% of 

Design
Lateral 
Load

Deflection Δ (in.)

Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2
Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut 0% 0 0.000
Project Number: J2185196 7% 500 0.141

14% 1000 0.261
21% 1500 0.369

Lateral Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.145
Number of Top Gauges: 0 0% 0 0.024

Number of Bottom Gauges: 2 7% 500 0.173
Height of Top Gauges [in]: 6 14% 1000 0.195

Height of Bottom Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.391
Height of Applied Load [in]: 36 29% 2000 0.509

Load Cell: DEDR2602695 36% 2500 0.615
14% 1000 0.331
7% 500 0.159

Test Date and Representative 0% 0 0.035
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers 7% 500 0.171

Date Tested: 14% 1000 0.313
21% 1500 0.435
29% 2000 0.532

Pile Information 36% 2500 0.640
Pile ID: PLT-2B 43% 3000 0.744

Latitude: 41.4340 50% 3500 0.869
Longitude: -71.8142 57% 4000 0.985
Pile Type: W6x12 36% 2500 0.709

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 144 7% 500 0.201
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36 0% 0 0.046

Lateral Design Load [lbs]: 7000 7% 500 0.206
Drive Time [sec]: 177.42 14% 1000 0.372

21% 1500 0.495
29% 2000 0.624
36% 2500 0.749
43% 3000 0.849
50% 3500 0.942
57% 4000 1.029
64% 4500 1.139
36% 2500 0.753
7% 500 0.220
0% 0 0.035

Lateral Load Test Result for PLT-2B

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
% of 

Design
Lateral 
Load

Deflection Δ (in.)

Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2
Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut 0% 0 0.000
Project Number: J2185196 7% 500 0.239

14% 1000 0.499
21% 1500 0.725

Lateral Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.323
Number of Top Gauges: 0 0% 0 0.158

Number of Bottom Gauges: 2 7% 500 0.362
Height of Top Gauges [in]: 6 14% 1000 0.580

Height of Bottom Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.798
Height of Applied Load [in]: 36 29% 2000 1.069

Load Cell: DEDR2602695 14% 1000 0.682
7% 500 0.387
0% 0 0.181

Test Date and Representative
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers

Date Tested:

Pile Information
Pile ID: PLT-3A

Latitude: 41.4343
Longitude: -71.8224
Pile Type: W6x12

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 108
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36

Lateral Design Load [lbs]: 7000
Drive Time [sec]: 107.66

Lateral Load Test Result for PLT-3A

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
% of 

Design
Lateral 
Load

Deflection Δ (in.)

Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2
Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut 0% 0 0.000
Project Number: J2185196 7% 500 0.329

14% 1000 0.580
21% 1500 0.917

Lateral Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.495
Number of Top Gauges: 0 0% 0 0.201

Number of Bottom Gauges: 2 7% 500 0.439
Height of Top Gauges [in]: 6 14% 1000 0.616

Height of Bottom Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.884
Height of Applied Load [in]: 36 29% 2000 1.144

Load Cell: DEDR2602695 14% 1000 0.837
7% 500 0.529
0% 0 0.208

Test Date and Representative
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers

Date Tested:

Pile Information
Pile ID: PLT-3B

Latitude: 41.4343
Longitude: -71.8224
Pile Type: W6x12

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 81.96
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36

Lateral Design Load [lbs]: 7000
Drive Time [sec]: 92.93

Lateral Load Test Result for PLT-3B

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
% of 

Design
Lateral 
Load

Deflection Δ (in.)

Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2
Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut 0% 0 0.000
Project Number: J2185196 7% 500 0.000

14% 1000 0.003
21% 1500 0.015

Lateral Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.001
Number of Top Gauges: 0 0% 0 0.000

Number of Bottom Gauges: 2 7% 500 0.002
Height of Top Gauges [in]: 6 14% 1000 0.006

Height of Bottom Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.017
Height of Applied Load [in]: 36 29% 2000 0.044

Load Cell: DEDR2602695 36% 2500 0.092
14% 1000 0.033
7% 500 0.000

Test Date and Representative 0% 0 0.000
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers 7% 500 0.002

Date Tested: 14% 1000 0.024
21% 1500 0.053
29% 2000 0.081

Pile Information 36% 2500 0.102
Pile ID: PLT-4A 43% 3000 0.134

Latitude: 41.4317 50% 3500 0.166
Longitude: -71.8244 57% 4000 0.196
Pile Type: W6x12 36% 2500 0.137

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 36 7% 500 0.026
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36 0% 0 0.001

Lateral Design Load [lbs]: 7000 7% 500 0.019
Drive Time [sec]: 12.05 14% 1000 0.056

21% 1500 0.090
29% 2000 0.106
36% 2500 0.129
43% 3000 0.155
50% 3500 0.174
57% 4000 0.196
64% 4500 0.225
71% 5000 0.262
79% 5500 0.305
36% 2500 0.272
7% 500 0.044
0% 0 0.004

Lateral Load Test Result for PLT-4A

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
% of 

Design
Lateral 
Load

Deflection Δ (in.)

Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2
Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut 0% 0 0.000
Project Number: J2185196 7% 500 0.102

14% 1000 0.179
21% 1500 0.262

Lateral Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.174
Number of Top Gauges: 0 0% 0 0.015

Number of Bottom Gauges: 2 7% 500 0.108
Height of Top Gauges [in]: 6 14% 1000 0.196

Height of Bottom Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.266
Height of Applied Load [in]: 36 29% 2000 0.367

Load Cell: DEDR2602695 36% 2500 0.450
14% 1000 0.166
7% 500 0.066

Test Date and Representative 0% 0 0.020
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers 7% 500 0.178

Date Tested: 14% 1000 0.285
21% 1500 0.344
29% 2000 0.433

Pile Information 36% 2500 0.293
Pile ID: PLT-5A 43% 3000 0.528

Latitude: 41.4333 50% 3500 0.609
Longitude: -71.8175 57% 4000 0.703
Pile Type: W6x12 36% 2500 0.500

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 96 7% 500 0.172
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36 0% 0 0.031

Lateral Design Load [lbs]: 7000 7% 500 0.150
Drive Time [sec]: 198.16 14% 1000 0.236

21% 1500 0.319
29% 2000 0.409
36% 2500 0.484
43% 3000 0.611
50% 3500 0.656
57% 4000 0.731
64% 4500 0.823
71% 5000 0.890
79% 5500 1.076
36% 2500 0.609
7% 500 0.124
0% 0 0.043

Lateral Load Test Result for PLT-5A

Comments

5/23/2019
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Project Information
% of 

Design
Lateral 
Load

Deflection Δ (in.)

Project Name: North Stonington Solar Facility Load [lbs] Gauges #1 & #2
Project Location: North Stonington, Connecticut 0% 0 0.000
Project Number: J2185196 7% 500 0.098

14% 1000 0.222
21% 1500 0.355

Lateral Load Test Set Up 7% 500 0.163
Number of Top Gauges: 0 0% 0 0.055

Number of Bottom Gauges: 2 7% 500 0.153
Height of Top Gauges [in]: 6 14% 1000 0.272

Height of Bottom Gauges [in]: 6 21% 1500 0.331
Height of Applied Load [in]: 36 29% 2000 0.418

Load Cell: DEDR2602695 36% 2500 0.518
14% 1000 0.281
7% 500 0.160

Test Date and Representative 0% 0 0.017
Tested By Terracon Rep: LJ Salyers 7% 500 0.169

Date Tested: 14% 1000 0.274
21% 1500 0.381
29% 2000 0.442

Pile Information 36% 2500 0.530
Pile ID: PLT-5B 43% 3000 0.633

Latitude: 41.4333 50% 3500 0.705
Longitude: -71.8175 57% 4000 0.811
Pile Type: W6x12 36% 2500 0.604

Pile Embedment Depth [in]: 91.2 7% 500 0.205
Pile Stick-Up [in]: 36 0% 0 0.026

Lateral Design Load [lbs]: 7000 7% 500 0.201
Drive Time [sec]: 212.8 14% 1000 0.309

21% 1500 0.434
29% 2000 0.499
36% 2500 0.603
43% 3000 0.724
50% 3500 0.788
57% 4000 0.865
64% 4500 0.923
71% 5000 1.043
36% 2500 0.746
7% 500 0.225
0% 0 0.036

Lateral Load Test Result for PLT-5B

Comments

5/23/2019

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

0

5
00

1
,0

0
0

1
,5

0
0

2
,0

0
0

2
,5

0
0

3
,0

0
0

3
,5

0
0

4
,0

0
0

4
,5

0
0

5
,0

0
0

5
,5

0
0

D
e

fl
e

c
ti

o
n

 (
in

c
h

es
)

Lateral Load (lbs) Lateral - Gauges at 6-inches




